IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT MIDDLE DISTRICT OF GEORGIA MACON DIVISION

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff,

v.

Case No. 5:25-cv-548-CAR

BRAD RAFFENSPERGER, in his official capacity as Secretary of State for the State of Georgia,

Defendant.

MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF BLACK VOTERS MATTER FUND, CWA LOCAL 3204, AND CWA LOCAL 3204 RETIRED MEMBERS COUNCIL'S MOTION TO INTERVENE AS DEFENDANTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	2
I. Federal law has long made voter list maintenance a state responsibility, consistent wit the constitutional separation of powers	
II. The Department of Justice has embarked on an unprecedented nationwide campaign to collect personal voter registration data held by the states	
III. The Department of Justice sues Georgia to obtain its unredacted voter list	5
IV. Proposed Intervenors' interests are placed in jeopardy by DOI's demand.	
LEGAL STANDARD	9
ARGUMENT	9
I. Proposed Intervenors are entitled to intervene as of right under Rule 24(a)(2)	9
A. The motion is timely.	9
B. Proposed Intervenors have interests in protecting the privacy and voting rights of the members and constituents and safeguarding their organizational missions	
C. The existing parties do not adequately represent Proposed Intervenors	13
II. Alternatively, Proposed Intervenors should be granted permissive intervention	15
CONCLUSION	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

1789 Found. Inc. v. Fontes, No. CV-24-02987-PHX-SPL, 2025 WL 834919 (2025)	16
Alabama ex rel. Gallion v. Rogers, 187 F. Supp. 848 (M.D. Ala. 1960)	5
Allstate Ins. Co. v. Ginsberg, 351 F.3d 473 (11th Cir. 2003)	10
Arcia v. Fla. Sec'y of State, 772 F.3d 1335 (11th Cir. 2014)	12
Arizona v. Inter Tribal Council of Ariz., Inc., 570 U.S. 1 (2013)	2
Ass'n of Conn. Lobbyists LLC v. Garfield, 241 F.R.D. 100, 103 (D. Conn. 2007)	15
Bellitto v. Snipes, 935 F.3d 1192 (11th Cir. 2019)	14
Bellitto v. Snipes, No. 16-CV-61474, 2016 WL 5118568 (S.D. Fla. Sep. 21, 2016)	
Berger v. N.C. State Conf. of the NAACP, 597 U.S. 179 (2022)	2, 14
Butler v. City of Douglas, No. 5:14-cv-55, 2016 WL 5661203 (S.D. Ga. Sep. 29, 2016)	10
BVMF v. Raffensperger, 508 F. Supp. 3d 1283 (N.D. Ga. 2020)	14
California ex rel. Lockyer v. United States, 450 F.3d 436 (9th Cir. 2006)	12
Chiles v. Thornburgh, 865 F.2d 1197 (11th Cir. 1989)	9, 15
Christa McAuliffe Intermediate Sch. PTO, Inc. v. de Blasio,	16

Clark v. Putnam County, 168 F.3d 458 (11th Cir. 1999)	14, 15
Common Cause/Ga. v. Billups, 554 F.3d 1340 (11th Cir. 2009)	12
Daggett v. Comm'n on Governmental Ethics & Election Pracs., 172 F.3d 104 (1st Cir. 1999)	16
First Nat'l Bank of Tenn. v. Pinnacle Props. V, LLC, No. 1:11-cv-2087-ODE, 2011 WL 13221046 (N.D. Ga. Nov. 1, 2011)	9
Fla. State Conf. of NAACP v. Browning, 522 F.3d 1153 (11th Cir. 2008)	12
Foster v. Love, 522 U.S. 67 (1997)	2
Foster v. Love, 522 U.S. 67 (1997) Georgia v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs, 302 F.3d 1242 (11th Cir. 2002)	12, 13
Husted v. A. Philip Randolph Inst., 584 U.S. 756 (2018)	2, 3
Husted v. A. Philip Randolph Inst., 584 U.S. 756 (2018)	10, 13
Kalbers v. U.S. Dep't of Just., 22 F.4th 816 (9th Cir. 2021)	10, 13
Kennedy v. Lynd, 306 F.2d 222 (5th Cir. 1962)	
Kleissler v. U.S. Forest Serv., 157 F.3d 964 (3d Cir. 1998)	13
Mt. Hawley Ins. Co. v. Sandy Lake Props., Inc., 425 F.3d 1308 (11th Cir. 2005)	10, 15
Project Vote, Inc. v. Kemp, 208 F. Supp. 3d 1320 (N.D. Ga. 2016)	5
Pub. Int. Legal Found., Inc. v. Bellows, 92 F.4th 36 (1st Cir. 2024)	6

Republican Nat'l Comm. v. N.C. State Bd. of Elections, 120 F.4th 390 (4th Cir. 2024)
Tech. Training Assocs., Inc. v. Buccaneers Ltd. P'ship, 874 F.3d 692 (11th Cir. 2017)
Thomas v. Henderson, 297 F. Supp. 2d 1311 (S.D. Ala. 2003)
<i>Trbovich v. United Mine Workers</i> , 404 U.S. 528 (1972)
Turn Key Gaming, Inc. v. Oglala Sioux Tribe, 164 F.3d 1080 (8th Cir. 1999)9
United States v. Benson, No. 1:25-cv-0114, 2025 WL 3520406 (W.D. Mich. Dec. 9, 2925)
United States v. Oregon, No. 6:25-cv-01666, 2025 WL 3496571 (D. Or. Dec. 5, 2025)
Venetian Casino Resort, LLC v. Enwave L.V., LLC, 2020 No. 2:19-cv-119, 2020 WL 1539691 (2020)
Us Constitutional Provisions: U.S. Const. Art. I, § 4
U.S. Const. Art. I, § 4
Statutes: 52 U.S.C. § 20501
52 U.S.C. § 20501
52 U.S.C. § 20507
52 U.S.C. § 21083
O.C.G.A. § 21-2-225
O.C.G.A. § 50-18-72
Federal Rules:
Fed. R. Civ. P. 24

Other Authorities:

Emily Bazelon & Rachel Poser, <i>The Unraveling of the Justice Department</i> , N.Y. Times (Nov. 16, 2025),
https://www.nytimes.com/interactive/2025/11/16/magazine/trump-justice-department-staff-attorneys.html
Nick Corasaniti, Election Officials Press Trump Administration Over Voter Data, N.Y. Times (Nov. 18, 2025),
https://www.nytimes.com/2025/11/18/us/politics/election-officials-trump-voter-data.html
Patrick Berry, <i>Tracker of Justice Department Requests for Voter Information</i> , Brennan Ctr. for Just. (Dec. 12, 2025), https://www.brennancenter.org/our-work/research-reports/tracker-justice-department-requests-voter-information
CKET.
arctor and a second
Elylo Che
, ROM D
Brennan Ctr. for Just. (Dec. 12, 2025), https://www.brennancenter.org/our-work/research-reports/tracker-justice-department-requests-voter-information
